PROVIDE EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE TO CHILDREN'S FOOD 
PROGRAMS, ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) TO 
PROVIDE EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE TO SENIOR FOOD 
PROGRAMS, ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) TO 
PROVIDE EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE TO HOMELESS 
PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE ACTIVITIES, ONE MILLION 
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,500,000.00) TO 
SUPPORT SMALL BUSINESS CONTINUITY, ONE MILLION 
DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) FOR THE EMERGENCY PURCHASE 
OF TECHNOLOGY NECESSARY TO EXECUTE THE CITY'S 
INSTITUTION OF FULL TELEWORK DEPLOYMENT FOR ALL 
NON-ESSENTIAL EMPLOYEES AND TO SUPPORT CITY-WIDE 
BUSINESS CONTINUITY, AND ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,500,000.00) TO ASSIST THE CITY'S 
PARTNERS IN THE FINANCIAL INDUSTRY TO PROVIDE 
EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE TO EMPLOYEES AND HOURLY 
WAGE EARNERS OF BUSINESSES ENGAGED WITH THE CITY 
OF ATLANTA WHOSE INCOMES ARE ADVERSELY IMPACTED, 
THOUGH THE TOTAL FUNDS MAY BE TRANSFERRED TO

[...]

GEORGIA STATEWIDE CONTRACT NUMBER SWC70768 PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 2-1192, 
EMERGENCY PROCUREMENT AND 2-1292, EMERGENCIES RESULTING IN POTENTIAL 
INCREASED COSTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADDING ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR ON-
CALL IT SERVICES ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ATLANTA INFORMATION 
MANAGEMENT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 
SIXTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($2,516,000.00), ALL CONTRACTED 
WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM FUNDING NUMBERS LISTED HEREIN. 

WHEREAS, City of Atlanta ("City") requires on-call IT services on an as needed basis to support the 
City's IT systems; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 18-R-3619 entered into Cooperative Purchasing Agreement FC-

[...]

as per City Charter Section 2-403 on May 15, 2019),the City entered into Amendment Number Two (2) of 
Cooperative Purchasing Agreement FC-10408 with Covendis for the purpose of adding additional funding 
for on-call IT services in an amount not to exceed Two Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero 
Cents ($2,300,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 19-0-1601 (adopted by Council on November 4, 2019 and approved 
per City Charter Section 2-403 on November 13, 2019), authorized the City to enter into Renewal Term 
Option Number One (1) and add funding in an amount not to exceed Two Million Dollars and Zero Cents

[...]

WHEREAS, the Chief Procurement Officer and the Chief Information Officer recommend exercising 
Amendment Number Three (3), of Cooperative Purchasing Agreement FC-10408, On-Call IT Services in 
accordance with Sections 2-1192 and 2-1292 of Article X, Procurement and Real Estate Code to add 
additional funding in an amount not to exceed Two Million Five Hundred Sixteen Thousand Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($2,516,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Procurement Officer certified that organizational and personal relationships 
disclosed by the successful offeror have been considered in accordance with Atlanta City Code Section 2-
1214 and that award of the contract is appropriate.

[...]

That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed 
for purposes of this ordinance only, and only to the extent of the conflict. 

ELMS #21399 

AN ORDINANCE 
BY COUNCILMEMBER J.P. MATZIGKEIT 

AN ORDINANCE TO ALLOW A SIDEWALK WAIVER PAYMENT IN AN AMOUNT 
OF $10,124.95 (TEN-THOUSAND, ONE-HUNDRED, TWENTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND 
NINETY-FIVE CENTS) FOR SD-18-008 (1331 WESLEY PARKWAY); AND FOR OTHER 
PURPOSES. 

WHEREAS, Section 15-09.003 of the City of Atlanta Code of Ordinances ("subdivision 
ordinance") requires the subdivision applicant ("developer") to provide sidewalks on both sides of